

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPT No. 49 of 2022

Steel Authority of India Limited Bhilai Steel Plant Bhilai & another **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & Others

03.01.2024	Mr. Ashish Surana, counsel for the petitioners. Ms. Akanksha Jain, Dy. Government Advocate for the State/respondent No. 1. Mr. Ashish Gangwani, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Pankaj Singh, counsel for the respondent No. 2 & 3 When this Court put a specific query how the writ petition is maintainable, whether any alternate remedy of appeal under Rule 11 of Chhattisgarh Municipality (Determination of Annual Letting Value of Building/Lands) Rules, 1997 is available or not. Thereafter, this Court has put a specific query to whether the demand made by the Corporation will fall within the ambit of order under the Rule 11 of Chhattisgarh Municipality (Determination of Annual Letting Value of Building/Lands) Rules, 1997 or not. The counsel for petitioners would submit that he may be given a week's time to go through the provision and make submission. Considering the submission, list this case on 05.02.2024 immediately after fresh matters. Interim relief granted earlier, shall continue till the next date of hearing. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge